
Sii E • ~ .:II 

~~-'./ 1) ~" 
PARTS LIST 
JW-SBLC-20 JW-28BLC-20 
JW-SBLC-20-BTFL JW-28BLC-20-BT 

JW-28BLC-20-FL 
JW-28BLC-20R 
JW-28BLC-20R-BT 
JW-28BLC-20R-FL 
JW-28BLC-20R-BTFL 

JW-SBLC-30 JW-28BLC-30 
JW-SBLC-30-BT JW-28BLC-30-BTFL 
JW-SBLC-30-BTFL 
JW-8BLC-30R-BTFL JW-28BLC-30R-BTFL 

THREAD TRIMMER 
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED 
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER 
CLOTH PULLER 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*' \-'Y'JA.HiJw~:,.,:,0)*-1;7JLJ, '\·;.~??·;.~?, ~JJ.Jtfl!~..t.lf, :1-7-*IMm-c:-t o 

JW-8BL-2G-1/JW-28BL-20-1/JW-8BL-30-1/JW-28BL-3G-1 t;.O)~il$~1;t~~ 

~;h, ""(t;)LJ*"t o 1/t~ '*L ""C, *J\-'Y 1JA.~~;:"~Jffl~:h..~tl~l;t, JW-8BL -20-11 
JW-28BL -20-1 I JW-8BL -30-1 I JW-28BL -3G-1 (/)I \-'Y1JA.~~Fals:tl::;:"f!Jffl(t;:~~ 'o 

This is the parts list for thread trimmer, auto back tack, auto foot lift, cloth puller 
mechanism of JW machines. Common parts are indicated on the parts list of 

JW-8BL-20-1/JW-28BL-2G-1/JW-8BL-30-1IJW-28BL-3G-1. Refer to the 
parts list of JW-8BL -2o-1 I JW-28BL -20-1 I JW-SBL -30-1 I JW-28BL -30-1 

together when you use this parts list. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.rx ± -EJ- < ;tJ) .. trx 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK 

t.r-x ± -EJ- < '-i: ) .. tr-x 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

§~ 

CONTENTS 

Page 
I. I .0 •••• e •••• e. I' • • e e e • e e e I I I I o I I I I I I I I 1 f 2 

I I I •• Ill I I I. I I I I I. I I I I I I . I I I I I I t I I I I I I. 3, 4 

*i;JJLJ'Jv/1'F,;£.A??:..-? .. · .. · · · · · · · · · · .... · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · · · · · 5, 6 
THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE, DRIVING KNIFE CRANK 

'Y31':..-~ .. 'Y31':..-~~ 1111.1.1111 e I I I I. I I I I I e 1 I e I I I e I I I I I I e I I 7, 8 
JOINT, JOINT CONNECTING ROD 

:f-1)-, ~~ .. IDIJ.::F-1& . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 10 
MACHINE PULLEY, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER. TENSION BRACKET 

~+1& .. fqij;& . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 , 12 
THROAT PLATE, BED SLIDE 

I \·/?1l·/?ffiH~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 14 

AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM 

13iJ.Jtffl;tl:.lfmif~ . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 16 

AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM 

Cl-'5-(l'), 0-7-~LJ*'IJ, ?'5•/=f-· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17, 18 
ROLLER (LOWER), ROLLER FEED SHAFT, FEED CLUTCH 

Cl-?-(1:.), 7-.L.O-?--Ei' 
ROLLER (UPPER), ROLLER BASE 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20 

7-.L.a-?--El' .. "1-?-~'J:..-;r .. _ · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21.22 
ROLLER BASE, PULLER CYLINDER 

7-.1'·/=f, :::::J-F 
SWITCH, CABLE 

~J±M1*1 
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM 1 

~J±Mi*2 
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM 2 

fg-~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

f;j-~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

~ • <> ::~:. '/ -':/;:r..~ 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 26 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27. 28 

I I I I I I I I I I I. I O I I. I e I O O I I O O 0 O I I I O O I 01 I I I 2 11 30 

IIIIIIIIIIIIO 1110e • o I I I e o lo oeooeeO OIIOI • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



n-x ±.g. (1:1) --~-, 
HOOK "nx SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK 

16~ 

17 

/

43 

37 __ _ 

38~ 

39 

-1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:t.r'<' ±it ( 15) .. :t.r'<' 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK 

f§B~~~ 
0 0 

~:I: 0 N 0 C'? 
N I C'? I 

No. I 0 I 0 
QTY 

~:g DESCRIPTION PARTS No. 0 ...J 0 ...J 
...J !!l ...J !!l 
!!l co !!l co co N co N 
I I I I 

1 70762 * * * * 1 ~IIJ.;oC.Ast THREAD RETAINING PIN BRACKET 
2 31092 * * * * 2 IW:IIJ.;oC.A~.J.t.d:l~L: SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=12 
3 70763 * * * * 1 *-:tlll;tt:':.t THREAD RETAINING PIN 
4 70764 * * * * 1 *-:flll;tt:':.t.J.t.d:l:td.L: SCREW 11 / 64X40 
5 70765 * * * * 1 *-:flll;t.A:f'J>i THREAD RETAINING PIN SPRING 
6 70782 * * * * 1 ~;iE.;o(.A~(l') FIXED KNIFE BRACKET (LOWER) 
7 27174 * * * * 2 ~;iE;(.A~ (l').J.t.d:l~L: SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=l 0 
8 70784 * * * * 1 !1ll:iE).A~.A :fiJ :,t'f FIXED KNIFE BRACKET SPRING 
9 70783 * * * * 1 ~:iE.;o(.A~t:/ FIXED KNIFE BRACKET PIN 

10 70780 * * * * 1 ~:iE;C.A~ ( cp) FIXED KNIFE BRACKET (MIDDLE) 
11 70781 * * * * 1 !1ll:iE.;ot.A~<!fl>~~c PINCH SCREW 9/ 64 X 40 L=8 
12 2067 * * * * 1 ~:iE.;ot.A!J!]Wi~C SCREW 11 / 64 X 40 L=6 
13 70779 * * * * 1 ~:iE.;o(.A~(J:.) FIXED KNIFE BRACKET (UPPER) 
14 70777 * * * * 1 ~:iE;C.A FIXED KNIFE 
15 70778 * * * * 2 ~:iE.;ot.A.J.t.d:l~L: SCREW 1/ 8 X 44 L=5.2 
16 70769 * * * * 1 ;f-t:':.t BOBBIN 
17 70770 * * * * 1 1Fl (*JD HOOK COMPLETE 
18 70773 * * * * 1 tr~ .;ot?!Jt- C..t ) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER) 
19 11176 * * * * 1 7J-x ;C?fJv C..t) .J.t.d:l~C SCREW 7/ 32 X 32 L=5.5 
20 70761 * * * * 1 "U1.J.;ot.A DRIVING KNIFE 
21 27174 * * * * 2 mK Jii.J;( A. .Jl:. d:l ~ l: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
22 70760 * * * * 1 "Ui.J;t.A*III DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
23 70758 * * * * 1 "U1.J~A.*IIJ.;ot?flv U:.) DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT BUSHING (UPPER) 
24 70756 * * * * 1 ~II.J.;ot.A*IIJ;t?!Jv Cl') DRNING KNIFE SHAFT BUSHING (LOWER) 
25 11176 * * * * 2 1@11.1 .;ot.A.W;C?f Jl-.Ltd:>~ l: SCREW 7/ 32 X 32 L=5.5 
26 70757 * * * * 1 !ml1.J.;oC.A.fl!I7J7- DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT COLLAR 
27 27170 * * * * 2 ~it.J;t.A.d!7J7-.J.t.d:l~C SCREW M5 X 0.8 L=6 
28 10559 * * * * 1 .;ot.A*IIJA.I-·;.tl ~-tJ.C SCREW M4.5 X 32 L=8 
29 90625 * * * * 1 ;tA..WA.I-•;.tJ ~-tJ.C 'J .,:,-\'- WASHER 
30 70774 * * * * 1 ;t-:t-r-±.g.t::_., BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE PrN 
31 27171 * * * * 1 ::t-:t-r-±.g.t::_.,.J.t.d:Jtl.C SCREW M5 X 0.8 L=10 
32 70775 * * * * 1 7J-x ±.g. m11-:t.g. OIL RESERVOIR SPACER 
33 70144 * * * * 2 7J-x ±.g. I&1tEl .J.t.d:ltJ.t.:. SCREW 7/ 32 x 32 L=21 
34 10646 * * * * 1 7J-x ±.g. .J.t.d:ltJ.C SCREW 6.75 x 24 L=28 
35 10647 * * * * 1 7J "X± El .J.t.d:l tJ. C 'J •;.t:, -'1'- WASHER 
36 70772 * * * * 1 7J~±El(tl) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) 
37 15092 * * * * 1 7J-x ±.g-:,-1-d·;~~:..t HOOK SADDLE GASKET 
38 70776 * * * * 1 7J-x ± Elilil?!:.t? Ctn OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT) 
39 15007 * * * * 7 7J-x ± -2l'i!B?!>? .J.t.d:ltl.C SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L= 1 0 
40 15093 * * * * 1 iiB~Bff$( 1-\' )(... OIL REGULATING DIAL 
41 15094 * * * * 1 O'J>'f 0 - RING 
42 10629 * * * * 1 i!B aJll Bti ?!" 1-\' ) !-.J.t. $') tJ. L: SCREW 1/8 X 40 L=8 
43 70516 * * * * 1 *i*~;tf* MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT 
44 70770-01 * * * * 1 *iJ'* HOOK 
45 70770-02 * * * * 1 i1'liJ'* BOBBIN CASE 
46 70140-3A * * * * 1 P'liJ'a:~;t A HOOK GIB (A) 
47 70140-3B * * * * 1 11'1 iJ' a:11!J ;t B HOOK GIS (B) 
48 16407- 04 * * * * 4 11'1 iJ' a::flll;t.J.t.d:ltJ.L: SCREW 
49 70104-05 * * * * 1 ~t~t~ NEEDLE GUARD 
50 70140-06 * * * * 2 ~t :¥1: ~.Ltd:> tJ. L: SCREW 
51 70140- 10 * * * * 1 *-~T-1\.:1'- BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
52 70140-11 * * * * 1 *-~r' \.:1'-.Jl:.d:ltJ.C SCREW 
53 70140-12 * * * * 1 *' aP.Ft-, '* IDil ali :b. c BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
54 70140- 19 * * * * 1 7IJvl- FELT 

- 2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:h -x ±.g. Cli:) .. :tr~ 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

1--- ClD 

4~ 

-~-

17 

~36 
---------37 

39 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

ml~il~ 
0 0 

~-0 N 0 "' N I "' I 
No. I 0 I 0 ~~ DESCRIPTION PARTS No. 0 _, 0 _, 

QTY ....J Ol ....J Ol m c:o m c:o c:o N c:o N 
I I I I 

1 70762 - * - * 1 !mi!J;(A~ THREAD RETAINING PIN BRACKET 
2 31092 - * - * 2 l~lHii.J ;(A ~ltd) tl. t.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 
3 70763 - * - * 1 *~~!:"/ THREAD RETAINING PIN 
4 70764 - * - * 1 *11ll~l:"/ltd)~t.: SCREW 11 / 64X40 
5 70765 - * - * 1 *11ll~A:f1J:,_,~· THREAD RETAINING PIN SPRING 
6 70782 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(A~ (1') FIXED KNIFE BRACKET (LOWER) 
7 27174 - * - * 2 ~:lE;(A~ (l')ltd)~t.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
8 70784 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(A~A -:J'IJ/'1 FIXED KNIFE BRACKET SPRING 
9 70783 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(A~i:"/ FIXED KNIFE BRACKET PIN 
10 70780 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(A5l; ( cp) FIXED KNIFE BRACKET (MIDDLE) 
11 70781 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(A~ (cp) ~~L: PINCH SCREW 9/ 64 X 40 L=8 
12 2067 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(AW!Jrul~t.: SCREW 11/64 X 40 L=6 
13 70779 - * - * 1 ~:lE;(A:i: (...t) FIXED KNIFE BRACKET (UPPER) 
14 70777 - * - * 1 ~:i'E;(A FIXED KNIFE 
15 70778 - * - * 2 {§] :iE ;(A .It d) tl. t.: SCREW 1/8 X 44 L=5.2 
16 70769 - * - * 1 if{ I:"/ BOBBIN 
17 70770 - * - * 1 -)J? ($ft) HOOK COMPLETE 
18 70773 - * - * 1 1J? ;($ZJL- (...t) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER) 
19 11176 - * - * 1 -)J? ;($ZJL- (..t) ltd)tl.L. SCREW 7/32 X 32 L=5.5 
20 70761 - * - * 1 "UI.J;tA DRIVING KNIFE 
21 27174 - * - * 2 ~i1.J;(Altd)tl.L: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
22 70760 - * - * 1 ~II.J;(;;<.*t!J DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
23 70758 - * - * 1 1Willi.J;(A~;($ZJL- (..t) DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT BUSHING (UPPER) 
24 70756 - * - * 1 lmll.J ;( At!IJ;($1 JL- ( 1') DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT BUSHING (LOWER) 
25 11176 - * - * 2 1m l1J ;(A t11J ;( $1 J L-lt d) tJ. L. SCREW 7/ 32 X 32 L=5.5 
26 70757 - * - * 1 m!li.J;(A*t!J1J7- DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT COLLAR 
27 27170 - * - * 2 lmii.J;(A*t!J1J7-.Ittt:>~L. SCREW M5 X 0.8 L=6 
28 10559 - * - * 1 ;(A *IDA 1-·11 \-~L: SCREW 4.5 X 32 L=8 
29 90625 - * - * 1 ;(Alii! A 1-·.:JJ \-~L::.IJ '1:..--v- WASHER 
30 70774 - * - * 1 :t-7-T-±-Etc:,., BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE PIN 
31 27171 - * - * 1 ;;t--:f-T-±-El-1:"/lttb~t.::. SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 
32 70906 - * - * 1 -)J? ±.g. !§l:lEI:"/tJ.L:( -1-3/ 4" ) HOOK SADDLE SHAFT ( -1-3/ 4" ) 
32 70984 - * - * 1 -JJ-x±-Et!E:i'EI:"/~L::.<2" -2-3/8") HOOK SADDLE SHAFT (2" -2-3/ 8") 
33 10524-G - * - * 2 -JJ-x±-Et!§l:l:EI:"/ltd)~L. SCREW 6.75 x 24 L=6.5 
34 70907 - * - * 1 -JJ-x±-Et!§l:lEI:"/taL:±-El' HOOK SADDLE SHAFT BRA.CKET 
35 28031 - * - * 2 -JJ-x±-Et!§l:i'EI:":..-~t.::.±-El'.Ittt:>~t.::. SCREW M6 X 1 L=14 
36 70905 - * - * 1 -JJ-x±-Et(~)( -1-3/ 4") HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) { -J-3/4n) 
36 70983 - * - * 1 -n-x± -El' (J.E)(2" -2- 3/ 8" ) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) (2" -2- 3/ 8-) I 

37 15092 - * - * 1 -JJ-x±-Et:..--1-,h~/ HOOK SADDLE GASKET 
38 15521 - * - * 1 -JJ-x±-Et iffi5Z>?C~) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT) 
39 15007 - * - * 7 -JJ-x ±-El- iEB$1/?ltd)~L: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L= I 0 
40 15093 - * - * 1 iffi~ill ?f 1-\' JL- OIL REGULATING DIAL 
41 15094 - * - * 1 QIJ/Ij' 0-RING 
42 10629 - * - * 1 iffiiD'!Ji!i)i'1-\' JL-ltd)~L: SCREW 1/ 8 X ;!Q L=S 
43 70770-01 * * * * 1 ~tJ'* HOOK 
44 70770-02 * * * * 1 ~tJ'* BOBBIN CASE 
45 70140-3A * * * * 1 ~ll'*11ll~ A HOOK GlB (A) 
46 70140-38 * * * * 1 ~tJ'*11ll~ B HOOK Glo (B 
47 16407-04 * * * * 4 ~tJ'*11ll~.Ittt:>~t.: SCREW 
48 70104-05 * * * * 1 ~HH.& NEEDLE GUARD 
49 70140-06 * * * * 2 ~t~fli.Ittt:>~L::. SCREW 
50 70140-10 * * * * 1 *ru!l-TJ\;j'. BOBS CASE TE ::J 

51 70140-11 * * * * 1 *ID!JTI \;J',ltt!)~t.::. SCREW 
52 70140-12 * * * * 1 *ar.l-Tt \1'-Nmiil~L: BOBB CASE = -- ~ -
53 70140-19 * * * * 1 /IJL-f- FELT 

- 4-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~~J/v/1~', ;J.A.'J7":/'J 
THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE, DRIVING KNIFE CRANK 

6 
3~ 

14 

27 

~ 

~20 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lfttJ.JLJ'Jv/1'~' .. ;J."A'J7':/'J 

THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE, DRIVING KNIFE CRANK 

$~iiiS-
0 0 

~~ 0 N 0 C'? 
N I C'? I 

No. I 0 I 0 
QTY ~16 DESCRIPTION PARTS No. 0 _J 0 _J 

_J co _J co co co co co 
co N co N 
I I I I 

1 30102 * * * * 1 ttt;JJL)'Jv/1'H24V) THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID (24V) 

2 30122 * * * * 4 ttt;JJ LJ 'Jv / 1'j.:'lb~')td.L. SCREW M3 X0.5 L=6 

3 37713 * * * * 1 ttt;JJLJ'Jv/1j.:'~:lE:t& THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE 

4 6031-01 * * * * 2 ttt;JJLJ 'Jv / 1'j.:'~:lEf&ltd)td.t. SCREW 11/64 X 40 L=8.3 

5 30105 * * * * 1 :17:..-~-'1'-t":..- PIN 

6 30124 * * * * 2 :17:..-~-'(1-t":..-ltd)t&ft RETAINING RING 

7 70742 * * * * 1 t;J]~;t#i DRIVING KNIFE CRANK CONNECTING LEVER 

8 30068 * * * * 1 t;J] fl7t. tJj ~~ td. L. HINGE SCREW 

9 13076-01 * * * * 1 t;JJ~;tt.&~td.L. 7-·/1-- NUT 

10 38158 * * * * 1 t;J]fl;t#it":..-td.L. SCREW 15/64X28 

11 50409 * * * * 1 t;J]fl;t#it::..-td.L.-T·/ 1-- NUT 

12 70737 * * * * 1 ttt;JJL)')v/1j.:'-2l' DRIVING KNIFE CRANK FRAME 

13 35034 * * * * 2 !f-t;JJLJ 'Jv / 1'j.:'-2i'ltd)td.L. SCREW M6 X 1 L=20 

14 70754 * * * * 2 ttt.JJ LJ 'Jv / 1'i-=-2l'ltd:>.A :t•J :..--~·?·/:---'1'- SPRING WASHER 

15 70739 * * * * 1 /-.A'/7:..-? DRIVING KNIFE CRANK 

16 70741 * * * * 1 I-.A?7:..-?.A:1•J:..-'f DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SPRING 

17 70740 * * * * 1 f..A?7:..-?*HJ DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT 

18 4070 * * * * 2 1-.A'/7:..-? ltd:>td.L. SCREW M5 X0.8 L=5 

19 38149 * * * * 1 I-.A?7:..-?'Jt.J \•/.:t-:..- PACKING 

20 70745 * * * * 1 f..A?7:..-?~L.A:1 1J:..-'f SPRING 

21 70746 * * * * 1 1-.A'/7:..-?~L.A :t•J :..-'11# SCREW STUD 

22 10636 * * * * 1 i.A?7:..-?~L.A:1•J>?''f!t7·/l-- NUT 

23 70747 * * * * 1 f..A'/7:..-?I:l-7- DRIVING KNIFE CRANK ROLLER 

24 70748 * * * * 1 f..A?7:..-?I:l-7-td.L. SCREW 7/32X32 

25 13076-01 * * * * 1 f..A?7:..-?I:l-7-td.L.-T·/I-- NUT 

26 70749 * * * * 1 I-.A?7:..-?I:l-7-td.L.'J~:---'I'- WASHER 

27 70738 * * * * 1 *t;J] L)1.J.L.. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 

28 10571-G * * * * 2 !f-t)J L) 1.J.L..ltd)td.L. SCREW 6.75 X 24 L=20 

29 70743 * * * * 1 I-.A?7:..-?§ll:#i DRIVING KNIFE CRANK GUIDE 

30 18065 * * * * 4 f..A?7:..-?§ll:#iltd)td.L. SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=14 

31 27186 * * * * 4 I-.A?7:..-?'Jt.#iltd)td.L.'J~:---'I'- WASHER (M5) 

32 70744 * * * * 1 I-.A?7:..-?.AI--•/J\- DRIVING KNIFE CRANK STOPPER 

33 30075 * * * * 2 I-.A?7:..-?.AI--'/J\-ltd)td.t. SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=8 

34 30078 * * * * 2 1-.A'/7"./.?.A l--·/1 \-ltd)td.C:.'J·/:---'1'- WASHER 

-6-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~31'JI-- ~--' :/ 31':, "4-.:£ 

JOINT, JOINT ~ . CONNECTING ROD 

12 

19 .· 

20~ 

~ 
~17 

18 

16 14 

-7-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~31':,ti-- .. ~31':,t!--~ 
JOINT, JOINT CONNECTING ROD 

fffl~ii~ 
0 0 

~:M 0 N 0 C") 
N I C") I 

No. I 0 I 0 
QTY 

~:g DESCRIPTION PARTS No 0 ...J 0 ...J 
...J co ...J co co co co co co N co N 
I I I I 

1 70751 * * * * 2 .Y3-(:,.,-f-. JOINT 

2 70753 * * * * 2 :;3-( :,.,-j..;td. t.: SCREW M6X1 

3 11412 * * * * 2 :;3-(:,.,-j..-j-·;;1-- NUT 

4 70754 * * * * 2 'Y3-(:,.,-f-.:fd.t.:~~~:,.,-~?~~~- SPRING WASHER 

5 70752 * * * * 1 :;3-(:,.,-f-.f* JOINT CONNECTING ROD 

5 70922 - * - * 1 :;3-(:,.,-f-.f*(1-3/4" -2-1 I 4") JOINT CONNECTING ROD (1-3/4" -2-1/4") 

6 11412 * * * * 2 'Y34:,.,-f-.-j-·;;t- NUT 

7 70755 * * * * 1 .,c~tmt::{)1f; (=/:i) DRIVING KNIFE ARM (RIGHT) 

8 28076 * * * * 1 .,c~tmt::~-a; (:ti) **td.t.: PINCH SCREW M6 X 1 L=18 

9 70751 - * - * 1 :;3-(:,.,-f-. JOINT 

10 70753 - * - * 1 :;3-(:,.,-t-:fd.t.: SCREW M6Xl 

11 11412 - * - * 3 'Y3-(:,.,-t--j-·;;t- NUT 

12 70754 - * - * 1 'Y34:,.,-t-:fd.C~~~:,.,-~?~~~- SPRING WASHER 

13 70918 - * - * 1 'Y3-(:,.,-t-:fd.t.: SCREW M6X1 L=50.0 

14 70917-A - * - * 1 :;3-(:,.,-t-Jl*6 DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 

14 70917-8 - * - * 1 ~3-(:,.,-f-.ii*6 (~) DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (SHORT) 

14 70917-C - * - * 1 :;3-( :,.,-t-Jlt:S ( t:p) DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (MIDDLE) 

14 70917-D - * - * 1 :;3-(:,.,-j.-],1*6 ( :{l) DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LONG) 

15 70915 - * - * 1 'Y31':,.,-t-:fd.L. C :tttd.C) SCREW M6X1 L=50.0 (LEFT -HANDED SCREW) 

16 70916 - * - * 2 .Y3-(:,.,-f--j-·;; H:tttd.C) NUT 

17 70914 - * - * 1 :;3 1' :,.,- H :tt :td. L.) JOINT 

18 70753 - * - * 1 'Y34:,.,-t-;td.C SCREW M6X1 

19 11412 - * - * 1 'Y3-(:,.,-f--j-·;;t- NUT 

20 70754 - * - * 1 'Y3-(:,.,-t-;td.t.:~~~:,.,-~?~~~- SPRING WASHER 

21 70913 - * - * 1 .,c~.wt.::~ *(if) DRIVING KNIFE ARM (LEFT) 

22 28076 - * - * 1 .,c~*filt.::~ -a; C:tt) ~td.C PINCH SCREW M6X 1 L=18 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-:/-IJ- .. ::Rff .. gWJ-T-1& 
MACHINE PULLEY, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, TENSION BRACKET 

20 
5 

6 

8 

14 

-9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·::f-1)- .. ;R~ .. ~~.:r:t& 

MACHINE PULLEY, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, TENSION BRACKET 

$~*% 
0 0 

:1&:1: 0 C\1 0 C? 
C\1 I C? I 

No. I 0 I 0 ~:g DESCRIPTION 
PARTS No . 0 ....J 0 ....J QTY .....1 co ....J co co co co co 

co C\1 co C\1 
I I I I 

1 70705 * * * * 1 "'j-1)- MACHINE PULLEY 

2 70706 * * * * 1 ..t*HJ;C9JL- 0&) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

3 70726 * * * * 1 ~~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

4 70713 * * * * 1 :!iHP .Q 6b 'J 1.--/1 f-:'(24 V) TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 

5 70716 * * * * 1 :ffd'P .Q d)') V / 1 f.:' I \';I .:!f:,... PACKING 

6 70715 * * * * 1 ;~HP.Q6b'Jv/ 1f-:':t.JI \- TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID BRACKET 

7 8064 * * * * 2 :fftrP.Q6b'JL--/ 1f-:':t.J, \- .Lt.6b:.!d.t. SCREW 11 /64X40 L=4.0 

8 70707 * - * - 1 v.J.:r:tJX (~,H) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

8 70903 - * - * 1 ml-T:tlX (*JD TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

9 70712 * * * * 1 :Jil-TfJX:t.l7- SPACER 

10 6603 * * * * 1 IDil-T:tlX:t.J7-.Lt.6b:.!d.t:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=19.0 

11 70711 * * * * 1 :fftt!H:":..-:.!d.t:. THREAD GUIDE SCREW STUD 

12 11067 * * * * 1 :ffttttt:":..-:.!d.t.-T·;;f- NUT 

13 70222 * * * * 1 :1ft 5 I i!A "'i'J :..--1' :Yl: THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 

14 70831 * * * * 1 :fftafil-T:t.J7-*&''-* FLAT SPRING 

15 70708 * * * * 1 :fftf'P.Qd)fjj TENSION RELEASING PLATE 

16 10679 * * * * 2 :fftf'P.Qd)fjj~:.fd.t:. HINGE SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5 

17 70832 * * * * 1 :fftf'P.Qd)fJXA"'f1J>1 SPRING 

18 70709 * * * * 1 ¥-lll:fftf'P.Q60*& MANUAL TENSION RELEASING PLATE 

19 70710 * * * * 1 -¥ lll:fftt'P .Q60*&A "'jiJ :..--1' SPRING 

20 10679 * * * * 1 ¥-!lii.J:fftf'P.Q601:Ji~:.!d.t. HINGE SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5 

21 70720 * * * * 1 J::fftiDIJ-Tit THREAD GUIDE PLATE BASE 

22 10685 * * * * 1 J::fftlfil-Tit .Lt.6b:.!d.t. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 

23 70721 * * * * 1 J::fft:Jlll;tfjj THREAD GUIDE PLATE 

24 70722 * * * * 1 J::ffdljl;{.A j'IJ :..--1' THREAD GUIDE PLATE SPRING 

25 70723 * * * * 1 ..t:fft:Jlll;t~~:.!d.t:. SCREW 1 /8X44 

26 70797 * * * * 1 Aj'IJ:..--1''Jt.{t SPRING HOOK BRACKET 

27 28031 * * * * 2 A j'IJ :..--1' :Yl:it .Lt.60:.!d.L: SCREW M6X1 L=14.0 

28 10599 * * * * 2 A-:1~:..-~:Ytit.Lt.60:.!d.L:?~~~- WASHER 

29 11154 * * * * 1 A"'1 1J>7'titlt:.!d.t:. SPRING HOOK 

30 13084 * * * * 1 A j'IJ :...--1'tttlt-T·;; f-. NUT 

31 11006 * * * * 1 7-.L.:ffttt!-lt("iilj) ARM TOP THREAD GUIDE (FRONT) 

32 13076-02 * * * * 1 7-.L.:fftttl-lt (fiT) -j-·;;f- NUT 

33 11006 - * - * 1 7-.L.:fftttl-It(f&) ARM TOP THREAD GUIDE (REAR) 

34 13076-02 - * - * 1 7-.L.:fftttl-It 0&) -T·;; f-. NUT 

35 30169 * * * * 1 ~t±l~7?f"'19- ADAPTORFORSYNCHRON~ER 

36 30170 * * * * 3 ~t±l~79."'19-.Lt.6b:.!d.t:. SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=16.0 
37 31208 * * * * 3 ~t±l~7?f"'1 9-.Lt.6b ri:.!d.~l%: SPRING LOCK WASHER 

-10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ttli .. 1EJ ~ 
THROAT PLATE, BED SLIDE 

JW-8BLC-20 
JW-8BLC-30 

3 

~ 

JW-28BLC-20 
JW-28BLC-30 

4 13 

--------5 i------ 6 12 

------7 
10 

-1 1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t 1& .. 1EJ 1& 
THROAT PLATE, BED SLIDE 

• JW-BBLC-20/ JW-BBLC-30 

'tfll~ift:~ 
0 0 

0 N 0 (") 
N I (") I 

No. I () I () 

PARTS No. 
() _J () _J 
_J Ol _J Ol 
Ol co Ol co 
co N co N 
I I I I 

1 70729 * - * -
2 6031-01 * - * -
3 70733 * - * -
4 70731 * - * -
5 70732 * - * -
6 10668 * - * -
7 70730 * - * -
8 70118 * - * -
9 23350 * - * -
10 70734 * - * -

11 6031-02 * - * -
12 70735 * - * -
13 70736 * - * -
14 70728 * - * -
15 70830 * - * -

• JW-28BLC-20/ JW-28BLC-30 

'tfll~ift:~ 
0 0 

0 C\1 0 (") 
N I (") I 

No. I () I () 

PARTS No. () _J () _J 
...J Ol _J Ol 
Ol co Ol co co C\1 co N 
I I I I 

1 70930 - * - * 
2 6031-01 - * - * 
3 70960 - * - * 
4 70950 - * - * 
5 70732 - * - * 
6 10668 - * - * 
7 70940 - * - * 
8 70118 - * - * 
9 70909 - * - * 
10 70908 - * - * 
11 70910 - * - * 
12 10636 - * - * 
13 12408 - * - * 

~-
QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 !ltf& THROAT PLATE 

2 $t fiX .Lt.&':! :td.t: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=7.2 

1 ~fiX(~) BED SLIDE (LEFT) 

1 ~f&(:ti) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 

1 ~fmt::":, PIN 

1 ~ fm,A j'IJ :_t'f BED SLIDE SPRING 

1 ~LJ"(j FEED DOG 

2 ~ L)ili!J .lt.&':l :td,L: SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 

1 ~tJW.lt.&':l:td.l: SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 

1 ~:iEIA.'f.lJ\- FIXED KNIFE COVER 

2 ~:iE;(A.7J, \-.lt.&':l:td.C SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2 

1 ~fiX~ BED SLIDE SUPPORT 

2 ~f&~.lt.&':l:td.L. SCREW 1 /8X44 L=4.3 

1 !:p:fljl;t VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 

1 ~1-:flll;t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

~-
QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 ~H&<314") THROAT PLATE 

2 ~H&.lt.&':l:td.L. SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2 

1 ~ tfi (J.i:) (3/ 4") BED SLIDE (LEFT) (3/4") 

1 ~ tfi ( :ti) (3/ 4") BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (3/4") 

1 ~f&t::":_t PIN 

1 ~f&~."::f•J:_t'f BED SLIDE SPRING 

1 ~LJ~(3/4") FEED DOG 

3 ~LJ~.lt.&):td,t,: SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 

1 ~LJ±il' FEED BAR 

1 ~LJ±il'Mi! FEED BAR CRANK 

1 ~LJ±il't::":_t:td,t,: SCREW 6.75X24 

1 ~LJ±il't::":_t:td,t,:-j-·~1-- NUT 

2 ~ LJ ± "El'~.lt.&':l:td.C SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5 

-12-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I \•:;?~·:;?~ff4 
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM 

----6 

2--- 7 
12 

10-----/ 

26 

-13-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM 

'8-B~*'iS- I-
I-

I-
I-

~-cc cc co I cc I I 0 I 0 
No. 0 N 0 M 

QTY 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. N I M I I C) I C) 
C) ...J C) ...J 
...J cc ...J cc cc co cc co 
co N co N I I I I 

1 70805 * * * * 1 ~~J /'Y -.A -:f1J /'f BACK TACK CYLINDER SPRING 

2 70794 * * * * 1 BT~ 1J/JY- BACK TACK CYLINDER 

3 70795 * * * * 1 ~IJ/'Y-§t BACK TACK CYLINDER BRACKET 

4 70806 * * * * 1 .A-:f1J/'ft:/ SPRING PIN 

5 70796 * * * * 1 ~1)/~l-:Slet::/ PIN 

6 31204 * * * * 2 ~~J /'Y -:Slet:/ ll:.clf)tRli RETAINING RING 

7 70567 * * * * 2 §i!lfltiA (IJv;f-) JOINT (ELBOW) 

10 70804 * * * * 1 ~·J/'Y -.A-:f•J/'f:Slefli SUPPORTING PLATE 

11 70799 * * * * 1 BT~1)/JY--j-·:;l-- NUT 

12 70800 * * * * 1 ilffl SPACER 

13 28070 * * * * 1 O•:;f.:"I/f.:"-j-·:;1-- NUT 

14 70801 * * * * 1 O•:;t:I/f.:" JOINT 

15 70165 * * * * 1 t}J ~) tl5t ~ P'l lli:J FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK 

16 70802 * * * * 1 ~P'I~llll~l: HINGE SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=40 

17 70803 * * * * 1 ~ P'l ~ llll~l: -j-·:; 1-- NUT 

18 70167 * * * * 1 ~ P'l ~ llll ~ l:ll:. eli) -r ·:; 1-- NUT 

19 70124 * * * * 1 )! ~) .mt::~ *({f) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR) 

20 10754 * * * * 1 l!~J*Hlfft.::~ (ff) Miclf)~C PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 

21 70166 * * * * 1 t}J~)tl5t ?'3/? FEED REVERSING LINK 

22 70168 * * * * 1 w~Jtl5t ?7/?~~~c HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 

23 11185 * * * * 1 tJ.J~Jtl5t ?7/?~~C-J-·:;1-- NUT 

24 70122 - - * * 1 ~L)~ FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

24 70375 * * - - 1 l!LJ*BJ FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

25 70123 * * * * 1 l!LJ!MJ1.J7-(ff) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (REAR) 

26 13033 * * * * 2 l!LJ*HJ1.J7- (ff) ll:.clf)~C SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.0 

27 70058 * * * * 1 l!LJ*BJJifflt.::~* FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTION 

28 10754 * * * * 1 )! LJ ~ilt:at.::~ ***cli)tJ.C PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 

29 70059 * * * * 1 l!LJ*BJ)ifflt.::~ *t:/ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION 

30 11185 * * * * 1 l! LJ .ijj)lfflt.::~ * t: /-j-•:; 1-- NUT 

-14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13113 :tEfl ;t ..t If~ flij 
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM 

4~ 

-15-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ellb ilJ1 ;t ..t If W t. 
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM 

....I ....I 
LL. ....I LL. 

ftB~:ti-9 I LJ.. I 

~-....I """' I !? 0:: LL. ......- 0? 0 I 0 0 No. 0 C'.l 7 '---- ~16 DESCRIPTION PARTS No. C'.l I C') QTY I 0 I 0 
0 ....I 0 ....I 
....I CX) ....I CD 
CX) co CD co co C'.l co N 
I I I I 

1 70555 * * * * 1 FLIJ"St1J/5t- FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER 

2 30711-01 * * * * 3 ?·;,~St3/::f .L. U:.) CUSHION RUBBER (UPPER) 

3 30711-02 * * * * 1 ?·;~St3/::f .L. ('"F) CUSHION RUBBER (LOWER) 

4 70567 * * * * 1 l!i2~J?i:.§t (Ill.-*) JOINT (ELBOW) 

5 65013 * * * * 1 ;;<.t::":J/ (SC3W-6-6) JOINT (SC3W-6-6) 

8 70557 - - * * 1 FLSt 1)/?f-~:iE~ FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER BRACKET 

9 70580 - - * * 1 FLSt 1J/?f-~:iE~~~ FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER SUPPORT 

10 28076 - - * * 2 FLStiJ/?f -ll:.tlbtd.C SCREW M6X1 L=18.0 

11 70593 * * - - 1 FLSt 1J/~-~:iE:j:Jj FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER BRACKET 

12 37031 * * - - 2 FLStiJ ::,.-~y.· -~:lE:j:Jjll:.tlbtd.C SCREW M6X1 L=16.0 

13 28031 * * - - 2 FLSt1J ::,.-~y.• -~ :iEtJHl:~ll:.tlbtd.C (J:.) SCREW M6X1 L=14.0 

14 10599 * * - - 2 FLSt1J /~ -~:iE~:Yl:~ll:.tlbtd.C'J·;~St-\"-(J:.) WASHER 

15 70594 * * - - 1 FLSt1J /~ -rnf! :iE~§e~ FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER SUPPORT 

16 37100 * * - - 2 FLStiJ /Jf' -rnf!:iEtil:Yl:~ll:.tlbtd.C(l') SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 

17 10599 * * - - 2 FLStiJ ::,.-~y.· -rnf! :iE~~~ll:.tlbtd.C 'J ·;~St-\"- ('"F) WASHER 

18 70556 * * * * 1 FL7·;,~?JL- KNUCKLE 

19 30715 * * * * 1 FL 7·;~? Jl.-1::"/ PIN 

20 4839 * * * * 2 FL 7·;,~? Jt.-1::"/ ll:.t.fi RETAINING RING 

21 70554 * * * * 1 ]\:iS FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

22 70085 * * * * 1 iS:Yl:t::"/ HINGE STUD 

23 70136 * * * * 1 'S§l:t::"::..-ll:.tlbtd.C SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0 

24 10516 * * * * 1 x>st::"::..-td.c SCREW STUD 1/4X32 

25 10517 * * * * 1 :;*;:>st::"::..-td.c7·;~f-. NUT 

26 70060-A * * * * 1 tljl?t~:;*;:~lttd. PRESSER BAR SPRING 

27 70061-A * * * * 1 W5ttf:;*;:flltiftM litd. PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY) 

-16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lJ -5-CF) .. lJ -5-* LJ fiB .. ?7':JT 
ROLLER (LOWER), ROLLER FEED SHAFT, FEED CLUTCH 

3 

15 

35---

-17-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D-"3-(l'), D-7-~LJ,ib .. ?7'/7-

ROLLER (LOWER) ROLLER FEED SHAFT, FEED CLUTCH I 

No. €~~111=% f- f- ~ii ~:5 DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. 
aJ aJ 

QTY I I a:: a:: a:: a:: 
0 0 0 0 
N N C") C") 
I I I I 

1 6031-01 * * * * 2 ~-7-:tJt \-ll:.d)~t.::. SCREW 11/64X40 L=7 .2 

2 70509 * * * * 1 ~-7-:tJt\- ROLLER COVER 

3 70518 * * * * 1 ~-7-~~Jflll ROLLER FEED SHAFT 

4 70512 * * * * 1 ~-7-(""F) ROLLER (LOWER) 

5 10766 * * * * 2 ~-7- (""F) ll:.d):fd.t.::. SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 

6 70510 * * * * 1 ~-7-~~J.ijj-El" (<£) ROLLER FEED SHAFT BASE (LEFT) 

7 21112 * * * * 2 ~-7-~LJflllil" (<£) ll:.d)~t:: SCREW 6.75X24 L=25.0 

\ 
' 

8 21138 * * * * 2 t:::..- PIN 

9 21141 * * * * 2 =.-j..:'Jt.-X:7IJ :,_,If (~f;j") NEEDLE BEARING 

10 21140 * * * * 2 ~-7-~LJ*BJ7J7- ROLLER FEED SHAFT COLLAR 

11 10566 * * * * 4 ~ -7-~ LJ ijj7J7-ll:.d) ~ l: SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

12 70511 * * * * 1 ~-7-~LJijji:l" (:b) ROLLER FEED SHAFT BASE (RIGHT) 

13 21112 * * * * 2 ~-7-~LJflllil" (:b) ll:.d)~[; SCREW 6.75X24 L=25.0 

14 21138 * * * * 2 t:::..- PIN 

15 21141 * * * * 1 =.-t-=Jt.--"'71)/?. (/\f;f") NEEDLE BEARING 

16 28042 * * * * 1 ?7~~~~~~t:::..-~t.::.ll:.d)~L: SCREW M5X0.8 L=16.0 

17 2067 * * * * 1 ll:.d)~t:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0 

18 11097 * * * * 1 ll:.d)~t:. 71'7-- SCREW PACKING (BRASS) 

19 70531C * * * * 1 ?'5·;.t~ (~.jl) FEED CLUTCH COMPLETE 

20 15909-01 * * * * 1 ?7·;.t~.:<$:i* FEED CLUTCH BODY 

21 15909-02 * * * * 1 ?7·;.t~ (:b) FEED CLUTCH (RIGHT) 

22 15909-03 * * * * 1 ?7·;.t~(<£) FEED CLUTCH (LEFT) 

23 15909-04 * * * * 6 ?7·;.t~~-7-::N:tlii: FEED CLUTCH ROLLER GUIDE 

24 15909-05 * * * * 6 ?'5•;.t'7~-7- FEED CLUTCH ROLLER 

25 15909-06 * * * * 6 ?7·;.t~t:::..- FEED CLUTCH PIN 

26 15909-07 * * * * 6 ?'5·;.t~~~l)/lj' FEED CLUTCH SPRING 

27 15909-08 * * * * 1 ?7~=f7J7- FEED CLUTCH COLLAR 

28 15909-10 * * * * 1 ?7·;.t~~~-;.t~t:::..-~t:: FEED CLUTCH STOP PIN 

29 70531 * * * * 1 ?7·;.t~vt\- FEED CLUTCH CRANK 

30 35999 * * * * 2 ?7·;.t~vt\-ll:.d)~t.::. SCREW M6X1 L=6.0 

31 8044 * * * * 12 ?7·;.t~~-7-::N:#ii:ll:.d)~L: SCREW 1/8X44 L=6.0 

32 8013 * * * * 2 ?'5·;.t~ ;;f:f*ll:.d)~L: SCREW 15/64X28 L=6.5 

33 28043 * * * * 2 ?7·;.t~7J7-ll:.d)~t:: SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 

34 70526 * * * * 1 tmlJJ~·yt-= FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD 

35 70529 * * * * 1 tmll.l~·;.tl-=fll:~t:. HINGE SCREW M8X1.25 L=9.5 

36 70528 * * * * 1 =--!-= Jt.--"71)/lj' NEEDLE BEARING 

37 4529 * * * * 1 'J·;.t~"\'- WASHER 

38 35054 * * * * 1 'J·;.t~"\'- WASHER 

39 28007 * * * * 1 tmtll~ 'Yl-=Fll:~t:: -T·;.t~ NUT M8X1 .25 

40 70525 * * * * 1 tlU1J7Jk FEED CLUTCH DRIVING CAM 

41 10566 * * * * 2 ffl!tll:tJ.L.ll:.d)~t:: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 

42 60100 * * * * 1 =.-j..:' )[.,X, 7 1) :,_,If NEEDLE BEARING 

43 70530 * * * * 1 tU1J:tJ kll:. ;t iijj RETAINING RING 

-18-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



[J--7-(_l:), 7-.L.o-- .b. 

ROLLER (UPPER) 7-~::::~ , ROLLER BASE 

8 

-19-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0-7-(..t), Y-.b.0-7-it 

ROLLER (UPPER), ROLLER BASE 

·.~ $8Mi~ 1- 1- ~i: ~~ DESCRIPTION 
Ill Ill 

PARTS NO. I I QTY 
0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 
0 0 0 0 
N N M M 
I I I I 

21 116 * * * * 1 o-7-W;{JJ!ltrlnt:. REGULATING THUMB SCREW 

• 70502 * * * * 1 t:l-7-:jljl~.f.i ROLLER PRESSER BAR 

. 70501 * - * - 1 7-.L..t:I-7--El' ROLLER BASE 

211 12 * * * * 2 o-7--Etlt6bnt: SCREW 6.75X24 L=25.0 

18859 * * * * 1 t:'/ PIN 

70503 * * * * 1 t:l-7-tf!l~.A::fiJ/? ROLLER PRESSER BAR SPRING 

,70504 * * * * 1 o-7-W~.f.im~ ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET 

10766 * * * * 3 o-7-tf!l~.ffm~.lt.6bnt:. SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 

;osos * - * - 1 1...11\-;1~ LEVER CONNECTION 

t : 35 154 * * * * 1 w~...t. rf)l~.lt.nt: SCREW 1/4X24 L=11.0 

!35153 * - * - 1 ttl! ~...t.lfii~'J ',:/~-\'- WASHER 

' 26 * - * - 1 c/ PIN 

:: ;lSi 47C * - * - 1 :jljl...t.lf!..-1\-(*-!i) ROLLER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER COMPLETE 

:35 50 * - * - 1 t~~~.ft...t.r·fl,.,, \-~nt: HINGE SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=19.5 

~351 51 * - * - 1 :jljl~...t.lfL_, \-?·.:~~-\'- WASHER 

tS . -
* * * * 1 t:l-7-~ ROLLER FORK 

IIi' IH)639 * * * * 2 o-7-~lt6bnt:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=S.O 

7 * * * * 1 t:l-7- (...t.) ROLLER (UPPER) 

- * * * * 1 o-7-c/ ROLLER PIN 

:z:: 141 * * * * 2 =..-t:JL-~7 1J/? (1\ft) NEEDLE BEARING 

i• 76 * * * * 2 o-7-c/lt6bnt: SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=5.5 

- 20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7-AC-7-~,~-7-~~~~­
ROLLER BASE, PULLER CYUNDER 

10 

I -------·.\ ---- -----· --~:::::-----· 

----2 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-7-~~~~-,7-k0-5-~ 

PULLER CYLINDER, ROLLER BASE 

$aMi~ f- f- ~:I: &1.:8 
PARTS NO. 

Ill Ill 
QTY d; I 

0:: 0:: 0:: 
0 0 0 0 
N N C") M I I I I 

30711 - * - * 1 -:1-7-':/IJ;,.tlj.'-

70552 - * - * 1 "1-7-':/1) ;_,lj.' -I& {tti 

30066 - * - •* 2 "1-7-':/~;..tiJ.'-I&Mti~~~~ 

' 70551 - * - * 1 7-b..CJ-7-ii' 
- 30714 - * - * 1 -:1-7--J-·;~? Jv 

30715 - * - * 1 -:1-7-1-·;~? Jvt:'/ 

4839 - * - * 2 -:t-7--J-·;~? Jvt:'/~rnH 

!70553 - * - * 1 vi \-)lf:a 

70567 - * - * 1 ~'lfJff~ (A.I--v-1--) 

- 170566 - * - * 1 D2"i~~ (IJL-;f-) 

- 22-

DESCRIPTION 

PULLER CYLINDER 

PULLER CYLINDER BRACKET 

SCREW M5X0.8 L==12.0 

ROLLER BASE 

KNUCKLE 

PIN 

RETAINING RING 

LEVER CONNECTION 

JOINT (STRAIGHT) 

JOINT (ELBOW) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'A4':;7-, ::~-~' 
SWITCH, CABLE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A-1 •:;=f-' ::J-~­

SWITCH, CABLE 
0 0 
N C") 

~dMit~ 
I I ,...... 

0 0 
--l --l 

No. CD CD 
co co 
N N 

PARTS No. 0 '-' 
0 

--l --l 
CD co 
co co 
I I 

1 70789 - -
2 70788 - -
3 70787 - -
4 27174 - -
5 39295 - -
6 39296 - -
7 30151 - -
8 70822 - -
9 70827 * * 
10 30022 * * 
10 30625 - -
11 8040 * * 
12 30025 * * 
13 70810 * * 
14 70811 * * 
15 70812 * * 
15 70812 - -
16 70813 * * 
16 70813 - -
17 70820 - -
18 70821 * * 
19 70817 - * 
19 70819 * -
19 70816 - -
19 70818 - -

20 30022 - * 
20 30022 * -
20 30625 - -
20 30625 - -
21 8040 - * 
21 8040 * -
22 30025 - * 
22 30025 * -
23 B153969 * * 
24 BS03815 * * 
25 30186 * * 
26 60466 - -
27 60479 - -
28 60543 - -

29 70833 - -
30 40582-02 * * 
31 70813 * * 
32 70814 * * 
33 70815 * * 
34 70812 * * 
35 30625 * * 
36 8040 * * 
37 30025 * * 
38 70809 - * 
38 70588 * -

39 38013 * * 
40 30022 - * 
40 30022 * -
41 8040 - * 
41 8040 * -
42 30025 - * 
42 30025 * -
43 30186 * * 

1-
1- 1-co co I co 
I 0 I 

0 N 0 
N I C") 

' 0 ' 0 --l 0 
--l co --l 
CD co co 
co N co 
I I I 

* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * - - -

* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * - - -
* * * - - -
* * * 
* * * 
* * * - - -
- - -
- - * 
* * -
- - -
- - -
- - * 
* * -

- - * 
* * -
- - * 
* * -
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * - - * 
* * -
* * * - - * 
* * -
- - * 
* * -
- - * 
* * -
* * * 

1-

~· co 
I 

0 
£~ DESCR!PTlON C") 

I 
QTY 0 

--l 
CD 
co 
N 
I 

* 1 BT.Ifi.A1·:;-T;f-$1/ SWITCH BUTTON 

* 1 BT.Ifi.A-{·:;7-*f* PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 

* 1 BT.ifi.A1'·:;7-2s SWITCH BASE 

* 2 BT.ifi.A1'·:;7-2l'.iblt:>:ld.t.:. SCREW 

* 2 l±fl'Mffi-T PIN CONTACT 

* 2 ~~7-.:L-~· PIN CONTACT COVER 

* 1 ::I .L.t.JI \- SWITCH COVER 

* 1 7-~-1~ (2*~) CABLE 0.5X130L 

* 1 •m-T.:l.-~ '*~~~~~/1'8 PROTECTING TUBE 
- 1 7-~-,~?7/~ CABLE CLAMP 

* 1 7-~-1~?7/-:J CABLE CLAMP 

* 1 7-~-,~?7/-:J' .Il:.~:ld.L:. SCREW 9/64 x 40 L=8 

* 1 7-~~?7/-:J'.Il:.~:ld.t.:.?~~~- WASHER 

* 1 ~=-::J::I'-'J$1 (4P, :;t.A) CONNECTOR (4P) 

* 1 ~=-::J::I'-'J$1 (4P, ;.;z..,) CONNECTOR (4P) 
- 2 ~=-?r-~-TJ~ (:;t;z..,) PIN CONTACT 

* 4 ~=-?r-~-t-1~ (;t.A) PIN CONTACT 
- 2 ~=-?r-~-TJ~ (1-;z..,) PIN CONTACT 

* 4 ~=-?r-~-TJ~ (1-;z..,) PIN CONTACT 

* 1 {!i!:!i-7-.:L-~ (;z..,-{·:;7-) PROTECTING TUBE 

* 1 -~7-.:L-~ '*~~~~~/18 PROTECTING TUBE 
- 1 *~~d)~L..-/1'~7-~·J~ (2~) CABLE 2X1200L 
- 1 *~~~~~/1~7-~-)~ (2~) CABLE 2X950L 

* 1 *~~d)~~/1~'7-~')t,. (4$~) CABLE 4X1200L 
- 1 *~~~~~/1~7-~·,,. (4~) CABLE 4X950L 
- 10 7-~-1~?'5/-:J CABLE CLAMP 
- 9 7-~ J~'J7>:1 CABLE CLAMP 

* 10 7-~·;~?'5/-:J' CABLE CLAMP 
- 9 7--:;)' )~'J'5/-:J CABLE CLAMP 

* 10 ?7/-:J' .It~~t.:. SCREW 9/64 x 40 L=8 
- 9 ?7/-:J' .Il:.~:ld.L: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=8 

* 10 ?7/:f .It~:ld.L:?·:;~-'(7- WASHER 
- 9 ?7/:f .Il:.~:ld.t.:. ') ·:;~-'('- WASHER 

* 1 ::J .f'·'J$1 ( 12P) CONNECTOR (12P) 

* 1 ::J.f','J$17JI\- (12P) CONNECTOR COVER (12P) 

* 2 ::J::I'-'J$1t:'/ (:;t.A) PIN CONTACT 

* 1 ::J.f'-'J$1 (15P) CONNECTOR( 15P) 

* 1 ::J.f','J$17JI\- (15P) CONNECTOR COVER (15P) 

* 2 ::J .f'-'J$1t:'/ PIN CONTACT 

* 2 {!i!:~i-7-.:L-~· PROTECTING TUBE 

* 1 {!i!:Wf-T.:L-~· (*i;JJLN~/1'~) PROTECTING TUBE 

* 2 ~=-$1-~-j-)1.,. (1-;z..,) PIN CONTACT 

* 1 ~=-::J::I'-'J$1 (2P,;t;z..) CONNECTOR (2P) 

* 1 ~=-::J.f'-'J$1 (2P, J.;z..) CONNECTOR (2P) 

* 2 ~=-?z-~-j-)1.,. (;t;z..,) PIN CONTACT 

* 1 7-~·JL,.'J'5/:f CABLE CLAMP 

* 1 ?7/:f .It~:ld.t.:. SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=B 

* 1 ?7/:f .Il:.ilf.l:ld.t.:.'J·:;~-'(7- WASHER 

* 1 *l;JJLNL..-/1~7-~JI.,. CABLE 2X1150L 
- 1 *tJ]L) ~~ /-{ f-:'7-~·)[,. CABLE 2X900L 

* 1 ::J-f-:'::f.L.~·;t~.:l. BUSHING 

* 7 7-~ )t,.'J'5>1 CABLE CLAMP 
- 5 7-~-1~?'5/-:J CABLE CLAMP 

* 6 ?7/7' .It~:ld.t.:. SCREW 9/ 64 X 40 L=8 
- 4 'J 7/ -:J J.t. ~ ;!d. L:. SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=8 

* 6 ?'5/-:J J.t.~:ld.t.:.'J ·:;~~- WASHER 
- 4 ?7/-:J' .Il:.~:ld.L:.'J·:;~~- WASHER 

* 2 ::J.f'-'J$1t:'/ (:;t;z..,) PIN CONTACT 

-24-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~J±FM!f* 1 
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM 1 

JW-SBLC-20-BTFL/ JW-28BLC-20-BTFL/ JW-SBLC-30-BTFL/ JW-28BLC-30-BTFL 

14 

22 

21~ / 
23----

29 

-25-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



gg ff f!1l f* 1 

AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM 1 

8JW-8BLC-20-BTFL/JW-28BLC-20-BTFL/JW-8BLC-30-BTFL/ JW-28BLC-30-BTFL 
...J ...J 

...J IJ... ...J IJ... 

ffthiHi~ 
IJ... 1-- IJ... 1-- ~I: 1-- CD 1-- CD 
CD I CD I 
I 0 I 0 

~~ No. 0 N 0 C") 

QTY 
DESCR!PTION 

PARTS No. N I C") 6 I 0 I 
0 ...J 0 ...J 
...J CD ...J CD 
CD co CD co 
co N co N 
I I I I 

1 30727 * * * * 1 v.:¥.:J.t..--?r REGULATOR 

2 30733 * * * * 1 IIt.J!t PRESSURE GAUGE 

3 70566 * * * * 1 !!a~m-=F.At--t..--H ¢6) JOINT 

4 30744 * * * * 1 =-·:/7' )(., NIPPLE 

5 30728 * * * * 1 v.:¥.:J.t..--?r::i77·:tt-- REGULATOR BRACKET 

6 30729 * * * * 2 :;1' 7 7 '/ t--J.t. d) td. [; SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0 

7 30730 * * * * 2 :;1' 7 7 ·;.d--J.t.d:> td. C 7-·:t t-- NUT M6X1.0 

8 28578 * * * * 2 7'77~1--J.t.d:>td.C.A~~~~?~~~- SPRING WASHER 

9 10599 * * * * 2 -:J'77·:t t--J.t.d:>td.t;? '/~~- WASHER 

10 40558 * * * * 1 '7v?r/'7.:J.--:J'( ¢ 6- 800mm) URETHANE TUBE ( ¢ 6- 800mm) 

11 30720C * * * * 1 ~m#C2ill~ SOLENOID VALVE COMPLETE (2 STATIONS) 

12 70567 * * * * 1 !lc~;ff=J=.IJ(.,;f-( ¢ 6) JOINT (ELBOW) 

13 30720-02 * * * * 2 "71'v~"t SILENCER 

14 8130 * * * * 4 ~ll!t#Hnif:td.[; WOOD SCREW 

15 70566 * * * * 4 !lc~m-=F.At--t..--t-- JOINT (STRAIGHT) 

16 70569 * * * * 1 I7-7.:J.--:J' AIR TUBE 

17 70570 * * * * 1 I?-7-.:J.-7/ AIR TUBE 

18 70573 - - * * 1 I7-7.:J.-"J AIR TUBE 

18 70595 * * - - 1 I7-7.:J.-:;I' AIR TUBE 

19 70574 - - * * 1 IY-7-.:J.-::i AIR TUBE 

19 70596 * * - - 1 I Y -7-.:J.--:J' AIR TUBE 

20 30750 * * * * 2 I 7 -=f .::1.--:;· .lfl $1L~t \~ }-:' AIR TUBE TIE 

21 30747 * * * * 1 7-"JJ(., CABLE 

22 30747 * * * * 1 7--:J'J(., CABLE 

23 30151 * * * * 1 ::::J:?-??r:ht\- CONNECTOR COVER 

24 30186 * * * * 3 ::::J;f-'l~t::~ PIN CONTACT 

25 30185 * * * * 1 ::::J;?-?-$1 6P CONNECTOR 6P 

26 70724 * * * * 1 I7-=f.:J.--:J'?7/~ AIR TUBE CLAMP 

27 8040 * * * * 1 I7-7.:J.-:;1'?7/~J.t.cV)tJ.!; SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8.0 

28 30025 * * * * 1 I7-7.:J.-7/?7/"JJ.t.cV)td.!;?~~~- WASHER 

29 30750 * * * * 1 7-7'Jt....lflt:a5tv \/t-= CABLE TIE 

-26-

I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~J±~i*2 
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM 2 

JW-88LC-20R-BTFL/ JW-28BLC-20R-BTFL/ JW-8BLC-30R-BTFLI JW-28BLC-30R-BTFL 

14 
27 

32 

\ 
\ 30 

/28 
26 

~ ~~ 
31~~ 
~ 

19 

-27-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM 2 
.JW-8BLC-20R-BTFL/JW-28BLC-20R-BTFL/JW-8BLC-30R-BTFL/JW-28BLC-30R-BTFL 

..J ..J 
..J u. ..J u. 

'Sil~Mi~ 
LJ.. 1- LJ.. 1- ~:I: 1- Ill 1- Ill 
Ill I Ill I 
I cr I cr 

No. cr 0 cr 0 

QTY 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. 0 N 0 M 
N I M I 
I C) I C) 

C) ..J g ..J 
.....J Ill Ill 
Ill co Ill co 
CX) N co N 
I I I I 

1 30727 * * * * 1 L.t.:t:.:~.L.t--$1 REGULATOR 

2 30733 * * * * 1 1±7JH PRESSURE GAUGE 

3 70566 * * * * 1 I~2~m=F~t--L.t-H ¢6) JOINT 

4 30744 * * * * 1 =-·:;"1 }I,; NIPPLE 

5 30728 * * * * 1 L.t.:¥ .:~..L.t--$!-:15?-·:; 1-- REGULATOR BRACKET 

6 30729 * * * * 2 "":/ 5 ?-•:; 1--.lt. &!) :td. L. SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0 

7 30730 * * * * 2 -;)'5?-·:; 1--.lt.&l) :td. L. -j-·:; 1-- NUT M6X1.0 

8 28578 * * * * 2 :7'5?-·:;1--.lt.&l):fd.L.~ "11) ':..IIJ'J ·:;~-v- SPRING WASHER 

9 10599 * * * * 2 ·:/5?-·:; t--.lt.&l):td.L.'J ·:;~-v- WASHER 

10 40558 * * * * 1 r?v-$!>'T.:L-:i( ¢ 6-800mm) URETHANE TUBE ( ¢ 6-800mm) 

11 39364 * * * * 1 1[m#<3ii) SOLENOID VALVE (3 STATIONS) 

12 70567 * * * * 1 l!2'tfm=F:c;~.;if-c ¢ 6) JOINT (ELBOW) 

13 30720-02 * * * * 2 ~-([_.,:,..,~ SILENCER 

14 8130 * * * * 4 ilm#.nn;;t;::td.t:. WOOD SCREW 

15 70566 * * * * 6 l!2'lfm=F~t--L.t-t-- JOINT (STRAIGHT) 

16 70569 * * * * 1 I7-7-.:~.--:1 AIR TUBE 

17 70570 * * * * 1 J:J'"-7-.:L-"J. AIR TUBE 

18 70573 - - * * 1 I7-7-.:~.--:1 AIR TUBE 

18 70595 * * - - 1 .I. 7-7-.:1.--;· AIR TUBE 

19 70574 - - * * 1 I?-7-.:~..-"J' AIR TUBE 

19 70596 * * - - 1 I7-7-.:~.--:1 AIR TUBE 

20 70585 - - * * 1 I 7-7-.:1.-"J' AIR TUBE 

20 70597 * * - - 1 I?-7-.:~..-"J' AIR TUBE 

21 70586 - - * * 1 I7-7-.:L--:1 AIR TUBE 

21 70598 * * - - 1 J:?-7-.:L-"J" AIR TUBE 

22 30750 * * * * 3 :cr-7.:~..-"J'ffl*Uv\:,..,~ AIR TUBE TIE 

23 30747 * * * * 1 ?--"1Jl- CABLE 

24 30747 * * * * 1 -7-"J'Ji,; CABLE 

25 30747 * * * * 1 ?--"1Jl- CABLE 

26 30151 * * * * 1 :::J;t'-?-$1;/JJ\- CONNECTOR COVER 

27 30186 * * * * 3 :::J:t'-?-$!t•'/ PIN CONTACT 

28 30187 * * * * 2 :::J;f'-?-$!t:''/ PIN CONTACT 

29 30185 * * * * 1 :::J;f'-?-$1 6P CONNECTOR 6P 

30 30750 * * * * 1 ?---;·}I,; ffl $6*' \';.I r: CABLE TIE 

-28-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1-tJI£ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

2 

29 

~/ 

\ ~\G 
23 ?A 

-29-

3 

~--- ---~ 

~-------~ 

24 

JW-28BLC JW-SBLC 

25 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1tJI£1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

No. rul~=i=iS- 0 

PARTS NO. 0 N 
C'\1 I 
I 0 

0 ...J 
..J CQ 
CQ co 
co N 
I I 

1 8132-A * * 
2 N3324 * -
2 N3324 - * 
3 70769 * -
3 70769 - * 
4 19473 * * 
5 8121 * * 
6 8120 * * 
7 8118 * * 
8 19462 * * 
9 11 171 * * 
10 6052 * * 
11 11169 * * 
12 11170 * * 
13 10747 * * 
14 19456 * * 
15 19457 * * 
16 19458 * * 
17 19459 * * 
18 19460 * * 
20 8125 * * 
21 11193 * * 
22 13079 * * 
23 70197 * * 
24 10947 - * 
24 35254 * -
25 70377 * * 
25 7051 9 - -
25 70171 - -
25 70517 - -

26 6055 * * 
26 6055 - -

27 70766 * * 
28 70761 * -

28 70761 - * 
29 70777 * -

29 70777 - * 

a:: 
0 a:: 0 
N 0 0 M 
I M M I g I I 0 

0 0 ...) 
CQ ...J ..J m 
co CQ CQ co 
C'\1 co co N 
I I I I 

* * * * 
- * * -
* - - * 
- * * -
* - - * 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * *' * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* - - * 
- * * -
- - - -

* - - -
- * - * 
- - * -

* - - -
- * * * 
* * * * 
- * * -

* - - * 
- * * -

* - - * 

a:: 
~· tfl~=~~ DESCRIPTION 0 

M QTY I g 
m co 
C'\1 
I 

* 1 ml~~'f-v·;?ft ACCESSORIES PACK 

- 3 ~t DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24) 

* 6 ~t DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24) 

- 5 *t:::..- BOBBIN 

* 10 *t:::..- BOBBIN 

* 1 +::f:f-:''51'1\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 

* 1 ~'?1' J\-(1]\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 

* 1 1-=?1' /\- ( cp) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

* 1 f-:'?1'1\-(:;k) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 

* 1 .>(;ij;;jq__,:,_,7 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 

* 3 t/:/~lt MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE 

* 6 t/:/~lt .Jt.clb;;f;;td.t:. MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW 

* 3 t/:/ BED HINGE 

* 6 t/:/ .Jt.clb;td.C BED HINGE SCREW 

* 1 t;;:i!Jv:..-7 c 1!16 1'/7) WRENCH (1/16 ") 

* 1 ~1l!v:..-7 (2 ~·J) WRENCH (2 mm) 

* 1 ~1llv:..-.:r c 2.5 ~·J > WRENCH (2.5 mm) 

* 1 1\:1l!v>:r c 3 :=.•J) WRENCH (3 mm) 

* 1 ~1llv:..-.:r (4 ==.•;) WRENCH (4 mm) 

* 1 1\:1l!v:..-7 (5 ::=.•; ) WRENCH (5 mm) 

* 1 iEI!~L., OILER 

* 1 iEI! OIL 

* 2 <¢L)(1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm) 

* 1 <¢L)(90 mm) CHAIN (90 mm) 

* 1 * .tr "( {!·y 1-- THREAD STAND 

- 1 * .tr "( 1! ·;~!-- THREAD STAND 

- 1 iEI!~lt DRIP PAN 

- 1 iEI!:§!l:lt DRIP PAN 

- 1 iEI!~lt DRIP PAN 

* 1 iEil~lt DRIP PAN 

- 8 ~T NAIL 

* 10 fiT NAIL 

* 1 7-:/f$ DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT LIFTING ROD 

- 1 ~ll.J.>C.A DRIVING KNIFE 

* 2 lml'll.>C.A DRIVING KNIFE 

- 1 ~;E .>C.A FIXED KNIFE 

* 2 ~;E.>C.A FIXED KNIFE 

- 30-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f-.j-~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

8 

-31-

1 
10 13 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1"1~£2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

No. $~*~ 0 

PARTS NO. 0 N 
N I 
I (.) 

(.) ~ 
~ co co co 
co N 
I I 

1 30195 * -
2 30196 * -

3 15081 * -
4 39298 * -
5 39299 * -
6 30197 * -

7 60543 * -
8 30750 * * 
9 70199C * * 
10 70199-A * * 
11 70199-B * * 
12 70199-C * * 
13 28080 * * 
14 70215 * * 
15 70199-E * * 
16 12386 * * 
17 10776 * * 
18 70189 * * 
19 28076 * * 
20 10599 * * 
21 12418 * * 
22 70199-F * * 
23 70199-G * * 

0:: 
0:: 0 

N 0 0 
I C') C') 

(.) I I 
~ (.) (.) 
co ~ ~ 
co co co 
N co co 
I I I 

- * * 
- * * 
- * * 
- * * 
- * * 
- * * 
- * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 

0:: ~:I: ~:g DESCRIPTION 0 0 
C') C') 

QTY I I 
(.) (.) 
~ ~ 
co co 
co co 
N N 
I I 

- - 1 ;j{?z:_t .A1'·;;7 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 

- - 1 ;j{ ?z =..t .A 1' ·;;7 :'ib?i BUTTON SWITCH PLATE 

- - 2 ;j{?z=...t.A1'·;;7~~*:td.L. WOOD SCREW 

- - 1 ~t ..trf.A1'·;;7:::J;t-??z CONNECTOR (2P) 

- - 1 U ..trf.A1'·;;-T:::J;t-??zt:::=...t PIN CONTACT 

- - 1 7--:)'Jt- ( 2X0.5X455L) CABLE (2 LINE) 

- - 2 :::J;t"-•;;?9t:':=...t PIN CONTACT 

* * 1 ~5IV\=..t!-= CABLE TIE 

* * 1 -"'Jl.-t-:ff-1-= (*R) BELT GUARD COMPLETE 

* * 1 -"'JL-t-:ff -!-:' (:ti) BELT GUARD (RIGHT) 

* * 1 -"'JL-t-:ff -!-:' (;:![:) BELT GUARD (LEFT) 

* * 1 -"'JL.f-:h;\- BELT GUARD COVER 

* * 3 -"'1'-'f-:h"-1-:' (:ti) (;&:) Jtd)f.llt:td.C SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 

* * 3 "'''-' f-jj'-j-:' Jtd)*:td.L. WOOD SCREW 

* * 1 "' ''-' r-n·-t-= tJ& n Jt d) til BELT GUARD STAY 

* * 2 "' J [... 1--jj-!-= tl& ;h, .lbl() tJi .1t d) :td. t.: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=9.0 

* * 1 "'''-' r-:ff -f.:'tJ&nJtd)tJiJtd)~-t-·;; r- WING NUT 

* * 1 ~l:e$~;UfC*R) SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT 

* * 2 ~tl:i$3t:t*'.ltd):td.t.: SCREW M6X1 L=18 

* * 2 ~tl:in~:tf*Jtd):td.t.:'J·;;~-v- WASHER 

* * 4 -"'1'-' f-:h; \-Jtd):td.t.: SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=9.0 

* * 1 1iliill:ff -!-:' (jjij) (CE)f.!) AUXILIARY GUARD (FRONT) : for CE 

* * 1 1ftli!Jjj' -!-= <1&) (CE)f.!) AUXILIARY GUARD (REAR) : for CE 

-32-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
w 
w 
I 

~ .,,, .3::: 
"/-/-::0<. 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

~ 
~ 

~trn itt'<~t**f-;j-) lfltffljt 

GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING 

WITH CLAMP 
PRESSER 

inch mm FOOT 
1/4 6.4 70230 70250 
5/16 7.9 70232 70252 
3/ 8 9.5 70233 70253 
1/2 12.7 70235 70255 

9/ 16 14.3 70236-A 70256-A 
5/ 8 15.9 70237 70257 
3/ 4 19.1 70238 70258 

1 25.4 70240 70260 
1-3/ 4 44.5 70245 70265 

- 50 70225-04 70226-04 
2-1/4 57.2 70460 70465 

JW-28BLC-20 I JW-28BLC-30 

D 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ --=--

;>H1JI;t ~tt& )!L)llH f:lJ tlX ( lC ) ~t)X(:t:J) 7{/n·-n·-~· 

LIFTING THROAT FINGER 
PRESSER FOOT PLATE FEED DOG BED SLIDE (LEFT) BED SLIDE (RiGHT) 

GUARD 

70270 70925-04 70925-05 70925-07 70925-06 70219-02 
70272 70937 70947 70967 70956 70219-02 
70273 70935 70945 70965 70955 70219-03 
70275 70939 70949 70963 70953 70219-04 ' 

70276 70933 70943 70963 70953 70219-04 
70277 70938 70948 70968 70957 70219-04 I 

70278 70930 70940 70960 70950 70219-05 I 

70280 70932 70942 70962 70952 70219-07 
70285 70934 70944 70964 70954 -
70286 70931 70941 70961 70951 -

70470 70936 70946 70966 70951 -
--

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
1-11-3 IMADO, TAITO-KU, TOKYO 111-8534, JAPAN 
TEL: +81-3-3872-6173 (Overseas Dept.) 
FAX:+81-3-3873~6596 

E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http: I /www.seiko-sewing.cojp/ 

Parts No. PB09400(1204) 
Rev. 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




